introduced by Whaley (1993). The underlying asset for VIX is the S&P 500 index so that
it reflects the implied volatility of the stock performance of large capitalization companies.
For the implied volatility of small capitalization stocks, we have chosen RVX. These two
volatility indices shall be considered here as indicators for the stock market. For commodity
markets, two important volatility indices, the Crude Oil Exchange Traded Funds Volatility
Index (OVX) and the Gold Exchange Traded Funds Volatility Index (GVX) were used. The
two-year (2018-2019) daily data of these four series were taken from the Federal Reserve
Economic Data Website (https://fred.stlouisfed.org/).

The above methods were applied to analyze the relationships between the volatility in-
dices of the stock and commodity markets. This section is divided into two parts, one
investigates the influence of OVX and GVX on VIX and the other examines the influence
on RVX.

Before the analysis, the four series were pre-processed to render them approximately
stationary. That was achieved by first-order differencing of the original series and centring
at zero. Figure 3 depicts the four series before and after processing.

8 X. Zhang, B. Kedem: Extended residual coherence ...

VIX

0 100 200 300 400 500

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

3
0

3
5

RVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

1
5

2
0

2
5

3
0

3
5

OVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

2
0

3
0

4
0

5
0

6
0

GVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

1
0

1
2

1
4

1
6

1
8

Processed VIX

0 100 200 300 400 500

−
5

0
5

1
0

1
5

2
0

Processed RVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

−
1
0

−
5

0
5

1
0

1
5

Processed OVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

−
5

0
5

1
0

1
5

Processed GVX

0 100 200 300 400 500

−
2

−
1

0
1

2
3

Figure 3. VIX, RVX, OVX and GVX series before and after processing

Table 2. Regression result of y(t) on x1(t) and x2(t)

Estimate SE p-value

x1(t) 0.1486 0.0347 0.0000
x2(t) 0.9395 0.1075 0.0000

4.1. VIX, OVX and GVX

Consider the processed VIX series as the output and the processed OVX and GVX series as
the input. Denote the processed VIX as y(t), processed OVX as x1(t), and processed GVX
as x2(t). The results of linear regression of Y (t) on x1(t) and x2(t) in Table 2 indicate that
it is reasonable to include these two series as input since their coefficients are significant.